
NEWS FLASH 
Friday 15th February 2019 

 
INTERIM REPORTS 
We are looking forward to discussing your child’s progress with you at our Parent Consultations on 
Wednesday 06.03.19 (3.30pm-6.30pm) & Thursday 07.03.19 (5.00pm-7.30pm) for our children in 
Reception to Year 5.  We have decided that teachers will give you your child’s Interim Report at this 
meeting so that it can be discussed fully as you receive it.  
 
PARKING 
Unfortunately, there continues to be a small yet significant group of parents who continue to park 
inconsiderately at drop off and pick up times which includes parking on the zig zag lines, blocking 
driveways, mounting kerbs and churning up grass verges.  Last Friday we received an unannounced 
visit from Traffic Enforcement Officers who were concerned about the inconsiderate parking of a 
small group of parents which was affecting the safety of our children.  If you know that you can be 
an inconsiderate driver, please change your behaviour before there is an accident.  
 
RUNNING FOR LIBBY 

 
A group of our dads are running a half marathon for Spread a Smile, a 
charity who have helped one of our children smile through tough 
times.  
 

https://www.justgiving.com/fundraising/gary-beight?utm_campaign=pfp-

email&utm_content=Gary-

Beight&utm_medium=fundraisingpage&utm_source=Sharethis&utm_term=3RmvkJq5Z 

If you are able to donate a little and feel you would like to, please click on the link above. Thank you 

. 

PTA NEWS 
The Year 5 & 6 disco is confirmed for Friday 15th March at the slightly earlier time of 6.30PM-
8.00pm.  Please email worplesdonprimarypta@gmail.com, if you are able to volunteer at this event. 
If your child didn't have a ticket for the last date but can attend this rescheduled date then please 
bring £3.00 to the office to book their place.  All proceeds will go to the school library.  
 

 
Our annual Mothers Day sale will take place in March and we are seeking 
donations of unused candles, toiletries, jewellery, chocolates etc to support this.  
Please bring any donations to the school office before Monday 18th March.  
Thanks for your support!  
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SCHOOL ‘RUN’ 
Books, shoes, homework, last minute tower of Pisa model made of out egg shells…legging it through 
the gate at 8:52 with an awkward nod to Mrs O’Brien……sound familiar? 
 
For a simpler School Run, sign up for the inaugural Guildford 5k or 10k on 13th October 2019 and 
raise money for the school.   
 
AAT-Events are hosting Guildford’s largest closed road 10K running event, starting on the High Street 
and have kindly offered anyone running for Worplesdon Primary a discounted entry fee www.aat-
events.com/race/guildford-10k. 
 
If you want to run on your own or as part of the Worplesdon Primary Team, email us at 
worplesdonprimarypta@gmail.com to join in and get 20% off your entry, plus sponsorship details. 
 
SPORTS NEWS 
Year 2 Sports Hall Athletics 
Two teams of children from Year 2 attended an indoor athletics event at the Spectrum last week.  
They took part in running, jumping and throwing activities and the afternoon finished with a running 
relay race.  All the children took part with passion and showed great team work in supporting each 
other.  Well done Year 2! 
 
Year 5 and 6 Netball 
Both Year 5 and 6 teams had tough games against Queen Eleanor's this week.  The 
Year 5 team showed great improvement as the game went on and did particularly 
well.  Year 6 also showed great resilience and gained confidence, scoring an 
amazing 5 goals in the last quarter.  
 
Save the date! 
Year 5 & 6 Netball Tournament on Saturday 23rd March at Tormead School.  This will be a morning 
session. Teams will be selected but if you already know you are unable to attend please let Mrs 
Tapley know ASAP.  
 
EASTER FISH – BOOKINGS OPEN! 
Guildford Borough Council are happy to announce that bookings for FISH (Fun In the 
School Holidays) this Easter are open! 
 
FISH is an affordable and accessible activity scheme for 10 to 16 year olds in 
Guildford.  To view their brochure or make a booking/referral, please go to their 
website. 
 
ATTENDANCE 
It is disappointing that our attendance has fallen this week to 95.5%, which is 0.1% down on last 
week.  Our Reception children continue to have the best attendance and boys continue to have 
better attendance than the girls.  Come on girls!  Thank you to those families supporting us by 
adhering to our Attendance Policy. 
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IMPORTANT DATES 

Date Content 

Monday 25.02.19 (8.50am) Return to School 

Monday 25.02.19 (1.30pm-5.00pm) Year 6 Parents Consultations 

Tuesday 26.02.19 Year 6 WW2 Workshop 

Tuesday 26.02.19 (am) Year 1 & 2 Hedgehog Visit 

Tuesday 26.02.19 (4.00pm-7.00pm) Year 6 Parents Consultations 

Thursday 28.02.19 Anti-bullying Assemblies & Workshops 

Monday 04.03.19 Interim Reports to Parents 

Wednesday 06.03.19 (3.30pm-6.30pm) Year Rec-5 Parents Consultations 

Thursday 07.03.19 World Book Day 

Thursday 07.03.19 (5.00pm-7.30pm) Year Rec-5 Parents Consultations 

Friday 08.03.19 (2.45pm) Sparrows Class Assembly 

Thursday 14.03.19 Year 3 & 4 Production 

Friday 15.03.19 Comic Relief Red Nose Day 

Friday 15.03.19 (2.45pm) Jays Class Assembly 

Friday 15.03.2019 Year 5 & 6 Disco 

Monday 18.03.19 – Thursday 21.03.19 Year 6 Mock SATS 

Wednesday 20.03.18 Year 3 Trip to Wisley 

Friday 22.03.19 (2.45pm) Blackbirds Class Assembly 

Tuesday 26.03.19 (6.30pm-7.30pm) Year 6 Parents SATS Information Evening 

Wednesday 27.03.19 G Live Concert 

Friday 29.03.19 PTA Mothers Day Sale 

Friday 05.04.19 PTA Easter Egg Competition & Assembly 

Friday 05.04.19 PTA Smartie Tube Competition 



Friday 05.04.19 (1.45pm) Finish for Easter Break 

Tuesday 23.04.19 (8.50am) Return to School 

Friday 03.05.19 (2.45pm) Robins Class Assembly 

Friday 10.05.19 (2.45pm) Swifts Class Assembly 

Monday 13.05.19 – Thursday 16.05.19 Year 6 SATS 

Friday 17.05.19 (2.45pm) Magpies Class Assembly 

Friday 24.05.19 (2.45pm) Swallows Class Assembly 

Friday 24.05.19 (3.15pm) Finish for Half Term 

Monday 03.06.19 (8.50am) Return to School 

Monday 03.06.19 – Wednesday 05.06.19 Year 4 PGL Residential Trip (Marchants Hill) 

Tuesday 04.06.19 (6.30pm – 7.30pm) Isle of Wight Parents Information Evening 

Friday 07.06.19 (2.45pm) Jackdaws Class Assembly 

Thursday 13.06.19 (pm) Junior Sports Day 

Thursday 13.06.19 (7.00pm) New Reception Parents Evening (Sep 19) 

Friday 14.06.19 PTA Fathers Day Sale 

Friday 14.06.19 (2.45pm) Year 4 Marchants Hill Assembly 

Monday 17.06.19 – Friday 21.06.19 Year 6 Isle of Wight Residential Trip 

Friday 21.06.19 (2.45pm) Larks Class Assembly 

Monday 24.06.19 Class Photographs 

Tuesday 25.06.19 (pm) District Sports 

Wednesday 26.06.19 (pm) Infant Sports Day 

Thursday 27.06.19 (2.00pm & 6.00pm) Summer Soiree 

Friday 28.06.19 (2.45pm) Finches Class Assembly 

Monday 01.07.19 New Class Letters Home 

Tuesday 02.07.19 Whole School Transition Day 

Tuesday 02.07.19 (7.00pm) New Year 3 Parents Evening (non Worplesdon) Sep 19 

Wednesday 03.07.19 Year 6 Transition Day 

Friday 05.07.19 (2.45pm) Starlings Class Assembly 

Friday 05.07.19 PTA Summer Circus & BBQ 

Friday 12.07.19 (2.45pm) Blackbirds Class Assembly 

Monday 15.07.19 Reports Home 

Wednesday 17.07.19 (2.00pm & 6.00pm) Year 6 Production 

Friday 19.07.19 (2.45pm) Doves Class Assembly 

Tuesday 23.07.19 (2.45pm) Year 6 Leavers Assembly to Parents 

Wednesday 24.07.19 (1.45pm) Finish for Summer Break 

 

 
 

Kareen O’Brien 
Head Teacher 


